

No. 22-976

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL CARGILL,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII,  
ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,  
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,  
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON,  
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,  
AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRIAN L. SCHWALB  
*Attorney General for the  
District of Columbia*

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE\*  
*Solicitor General*

ASHWIN P. PHATAK  
*Principal Deputy  
Solicitor General*

RUSSELL C. BOGUE  
*Assistant Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 724-6609  
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov

\* *Counsel of Record*

December 26, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Final Rule Is Consistent With A Long History Of Federal And State Laws Barring The Possession Of Machine Guns .....	5
A. Congress and state legislatures have consistently regulated or prohibited automatic weapons capable of rapid fire with a single trigger pull.....	6
B. The Final Rule ensures that bump stocks do not circumvent Congress’s careful regulatory scheme .....	14
II. The Final Rule Vindicates The Purposes Of Federal Firearms Law By Complementing State Efforts To Regulate Dangerous Weapons.....	18
A. At least 18 jurisdictions, including the District, have passed their own laws banning or regulating bump stocks .....	19
B. The Final Rule fills the gaps in state-by- state regulation of bump stocks.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Statutes And Regulations</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 926.....	25
26 U.S.C. § 5845.....	6
Pub. L. No. 63-223, ch. 1, 38 Stat. 785 (1915).....	10
Pub. L. No. 72-275, 47 Stat. 650 (1932).....	7
Pub. L. No. 73-747, ch. 757, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934).....	8, 11
Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968).....	12, 22
Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....	13, 14
28 C.F.R. § 0.130 .....	25
Application of the Definition of Machinegun to “Bump Fire” Stocks and Other Similar Devices, 82 Fed. Reg. 60929 (Dec. 26, 2017).....	16
Application of the Definition of Machinegun to “Bump Fire” Stocks and Other Similar Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 7949 (Feb. 23, 2018).....	16

Bump-Stock-Type Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 13442 (Mar. 29, 2018).....	14, 15
Bump-Stock-Type Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018).....	1, 15, 16, 17, 18, 24
D.C. Code § 22-4514.....	19
D.C. Code § 22-4501.....	19
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1.....	21
Cal. Penal Code § 16930.....	19
Cal. Penal Code § 32900.....	19
1927 Cal. Stat. 938.....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-16.....	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-206g.....	19
Del Code tit. 11 § 1444.....	19
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.082.....	19
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.222.....	19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-8.5.....	19, 20
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-640.....	20
702 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1.....	20
1927 Ind. Acts 469.....	7

1927 Iowa Acts 201 .....	7
Iowa Code § 724.29 .....	20
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 121.....	19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131.....	19
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301 .....	19
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-305.1 .....	19
1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 888 .....	7
Minn. Stat. § 609.67.....	20
1927 N.J. Laws 180.....	7
N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-1 .....	19
N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-3.....	19
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00.....	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.274.....	20
1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256 .....	7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-8.....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.5:1.....	20
Vt. Stat. tit. 13, § 4022.....	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.010.....	19

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.190.....	19
1925 W. Va. Acts 24 (First Extraordinary Sess.) .....	7
<b>Executive And Legislative Materials</b>	
132 Cong. Reg. 6854 (1986) .....	18
<i>Armor Piercing Ammunition and the Criminal Misuse and Availability of Machineguns and Silencers: Hearings on H.R. 641 &amp; Related Bills Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong. (1984).....</i>	13
<i>Cong. Rsch. Serv., Federal Regulation of Firearms: A Report Prepared for the Use of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary (May 1982).....</i>	12, 13
<i>Legislation to Modify the 1968 Gun Control Act: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. (1985).....</i>	13, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1780 (1934) .....	8, 14, 21, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1577 (1968), <i>reprinted in 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N 4410.....</i>	22
H.R. Rep. No. 99-495 (1986) .....	14
<i>National Firearms Act: Hearings on H.R. 9066 Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 73d Cong. (1934) .....</i>	8, 9, 10, 21

<i>To Regulate Commerce in Firearms: Hearings on S. 885, S. 2258, &amp; S. 3680 Before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on Com., 73d Cong. (1934)</i> .....	11, 21
---	--------

### **Other Authorities**

Ann Givens, <i>Meet the Man Who Says He Invented the Bump Stock</i> , The Trace (Oct. 4, 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mar4xru6">https://tinyurl.com/mar4xru6</a> .....	15
---	----

David T. Hardy, <i>The Firearm Owners' Protection Act: A Historical and Legal Perspective</i> , 17 <i>Cumb. L. Rev.</i> 585 (1987) .....	12
--	----

Bill Hutchinson et al., <i>The Anatomy of the Las Vegas Mass Shooting, the Deadliest in Modern U.S. History</i> , ABC News (Dec. 23, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4ryzm8ad">https://tinyurl.com/4ryzm8ad</a> .....	16
---	----

<i>International Association of Chiefs of Police Applauds U.S. President Trump's Action on Bump Stocks</i> , Int'l Ass'n of Chiefs of Police (Feb. 22, 2018), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/56wwxenz">http://tinyurl.com/56wwxenz</a> .....	17
---	----

Brian Knight, <i>Gun Policy and Cross-State Externalities: Evidence from Crime Gun Tracing</i> , 5 <i>Am. Econ. J.: Econ. Pol'y</i> 200 (2013) .....	23
--	----

Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't, <i>LVMPD Criminal Investigative Report of the 1 October Mass Casualty Shooting</i>	
---	--



- (Aug. 3, 2018),  
<http://tinyurl.com/4f4auxta> ..... 15, 16, 17
- Lindsay Nichols & David Chipman, *Legal and Lethal: 9 Products That Could Be the Next Bump Stock*, Giffords (Sept. 28, 2018),  
<https://tinyurl.com/3dn6j94t>..... 25
- Erik J. Olson et al., *American Firearm Homicides: The Impact of Your Neighbors*, 86 J. Trauma Acute Care Surgery 797 (2019)..... 23, 24
- Lisa Marie Pane, *Bump Stocks Are Turned in or Destroyed as Ban Takes Effect*, PBS (Mar. 28, 2019),  
<https://tinyurl.com/4sk6vepb>..... 24
- Robert J. Spitzer, *Understanding Gun Law History After Bruen: Moving Forward by Looking Back*, 51 Fordham Urb. L.J. 57 (2023)..... 6, 7, 8
- State Population Totals and Components of Change: 2020-2022*, U.S. Census Bureau,  
<https://tinyurl.com/bdde4r2r> ..... 20
- The Man Who Shot and Killed an HPD Officer Last Week Used an Illegally Modified Handgun, Bodycam Footage Shows*, Houston Pub. Media (Oct. 13, 2021),  
<http://tinyurl.com/38m3ymft> ..... 18

- Uniform Machine Gun Act*, Nat'l Conf. of  
Comm'rs on Unif. State Laws,  
42d Annual Conference,  
Washington, D.C. (Oct. 4-10, 1932),  
<https://tinyurl.com/2fhfphjn> ..... 8
- Adam Winkler, *Gunfight: The Battle Over the  
Right to Bear Arms in America* (2011)..... 11
- Ye Liu, Michael Siegel & Bisakha Sen,  
*Neighbors Do Matter: Between-State  
Firearm Laws and State Firearm-Related  
Deaths in the U.S., 2000-2017*,  
59 Am. J. Preventative Med. 648 (2020)..... 24
- Franklin E. Zimring, *Firearms and Federal  
Law: The Gun Control Act of 1968*,  
4 J. Legal Stud. 133 (1975)..... 10, 22
